This instrument was prepared by: Ellis, Head, Owens, Justice & Arnold P O Box 587 Columbiana, AL 35051

Send Tax Notice to: John & Alicia Johnson 326 North River Drive Shelby, AL 35143

## WARRANTY DEED, JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP

STATE OF ALABAMA) SHELBY COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That in consideration of Seventy Thousand and No/00 Dollars (\$70,000.00) to the undersigned grantor (whether one or more), in hand paid by grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I or we, Charles I. Maher and wife, Susan S. Maher, herein referred to as grantor, whether one or more) do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto, John Johnson and Alicia Johnson (herein referred to as grantee, whether one or more), for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, described as follows:

Shelby Shores, First Addition, Lot 6, according to the Survey of First Sector, as recorded in Map Book 5, Page 29, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to 2021 property taxes and subsequent years and all easements, restrictions, reservations, provisions, covenants, building set-back lines and rights of way of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said grantee, his, her or their heirs and assigns forever.

And I (we) do for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, and I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances unless otherwise noted above, that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid, that I (we) will, and my (our) heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, heirs, executors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 2 kd day of March, 2021.

> Marke S. Make Charles I. Maher

Susan S. Maher

Charles I. Maher, As Agent

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 03/03/2021 01:35:28 PM FILED/CERT

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Charles I. Maher, individually and as Agent for Susan S. Maher, who is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance he, individually and as Agent, executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 200/ day of March, 2021.

Notary Public

Shelby County, AL 03/03/2021

State of Alabama

Deed Tax: \$70.00

My Commission Expires:

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40.22.1

	Charles I. Maher & Susan S. Maher 107 Autumn View Dr.	Mailing Address:	John Johnson & Alicia Johnson  326 North River Dr.
	Sterrett, AL 35147	Shelby,	AL 35143
Property Address	: 300 River Drive Shelby, AL 35143	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price or Actual Value	<u>\$_70,000.00</u> \$
		or	
The purchase pricone) (Recordation	ce or actual value claimed on this fo n of documentary evidence is not re	Assessor's Market Valurm can be verified in the follow quired)	e <u>\$</u> wing documentary evidence: (check
Bill of Sa	le	Appraisal	
Sales Contr x Closing Sta	<del> </del>	_ Other	
of this form is no	t required.	ontains all of the required in	nformation referenced above, the filing
Grantor's name and n	nailing address - provide the name of the per	Instructions son or persons conveying interest to	property and their current mailing address.
	nailing address - provide the name of the pe		
	physical address of the property being conv		
Date of Sale - the dat	e on which interest to the property was conv	eyed.	
Total purchase price record.	- the total amount paid for the purchase of the	ne property, both real and personal, be	eing conveyed by the instrument offered for
Actual value - if the precord. This may be e	property is not being sold, the true value of the videnced by an appraisal conducted by a lice	he property, both real and personal, been sed appraiser or the assessor's curr	eing conveyed by the instrument offered for ent market value.
determined by the loc	ed and the value must be determined, the cur cal official charged with the responsibility of Code of Alabama 1975§ 40-22-1 (h).	rent estimate of fair market value, exert value, exert valuing property for property tax pu	cluding current use valuation, of the property as rposes will be used and the taxpayer will be
I attest, to the best of statements claimed or	my knowledge and belief that the information of the information of the imposition of	on contained in this document is true ne penalty indicated in Code of Alaba	and accurate. Jfurther understand that any false ama 1975§ 40-22-1 (h).
7 <u>3</u> ع ( ع	Sign_Grantor/G	mantee/Owner/Agent) circle one	
	RPrint C 44A	RLES I. MAHRI	<u></u>
Unattested		<u>~</u>	
	. (Veri	fied by)	
·			

Form RT-1

20210303000106660 2/2 \$95.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

03/03/2021 01:35:28 PM FILED/CERT